OECD data. The OECD reports indirect support for business R&D as shares of GDP for 19 EU member
states, excluding Poland, Romania, Bulgaria, Croatia, Malta, Cyprus, Latvia, Lithuania and
Luxembourg. The weighted average of the reported EU member shares was 0.08% of GDP or
approximately 11 billion EUR. Assuming a linear relationship between changes in the B-index and
foregone CIT revenue for R&D tax incentives, the change in the B-index corresponding to the 100%
bonus allowance scenario would imply roughly a 5% decline in total CIT revenues. This corresponds
to the effect reported in Table 4.3.  The change in the B-index required for the 200% bonus

8
 We are grateful to our colleagues Mafini Dosso and Antonio Vezzani (European Commission Joint Research

Centre) for offering this information as part of their ongoing work.

16

allowance would imply roughly a 13% decline in total CIT revenues (as compared to 15% in the table
4.3).

Table 4.3 – Reform scenarios and their possible impact on total CIT revenues

 Main estimates  Minimum Maximum

 Change as

share of

CIT

Change as

% of GDP

Change as

share of

CIT

Change as

% of GDP

Change as

share of

CIT

Change as

% of GDP

Full expensing +5% +0.13% +2% +0.05% +9% +0.21%

100% bonus allowance -5% -0.12% -2% -0.05% -8% -0.20%

200% bonus allowance -15% -0.38% -6% -0.14% -25% -0.63%

Note: Estimates based on linear calculations from literature-derived elasticities with respect to changes in R&D. In
particular these estimates do not consider other behavioural responses to the reform such as, for instance, the impact of
changes on R&D on GDP growth and, by extension, CIT revenues. See accompanying text for a discussion of assumptions
and limitations.

As stated the figures in Table 4.3 do not take into account the likely increase in revenues that would
be caused by a rise in GDP, the latter being the expected outcome of increased R&D spending. The
likely impact of the R&D-related part of the CCCTB reform on GDP growth is very difficult to